CITY OF AUDUBON PARK, KENTUCKY
ORDINANCE NO. 4, SERIES 2021

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
ASSESSMENT FOR THE CITY OF AUDUBON PARK, KENTUCKY FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR 2022 AND PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION OF SAME

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER AUSTIN SCHWENKER

WHEREAS, sanitation and trash collection in the City of Audubon Park is provided by

contract between the City of Audubon Park and a private vendor; and

WHEREAS, historical data provide a basis for estimating needs for extraordinary efforts

by and for the City of Audubon Park occasioned by storm damage and other
unforeseeable circumstances;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF AUDUBON PARK,

KENTUCKY:

1. The Waste Management Program assessment for fiscal year 2022 is determined for
once-weekly collection at each category of residence and commercial facility as follows:

a. 556 single-family, 5 duplex and 1 triplex residences, per unit:
back door waste collection
curbside recycling
curbside yard waste collection
storm damage cleanup reserve
credit from yard waste and recycling missed Jul, Aug, Sep, & Oct 2021
TOTAL ASSESSMENT

b. 4 multi-family residences of 4 units, per unit:
back door waste collection
curbside recycling
curbside yard waste collection
storm damage cleanup reserve
credit from yard waste and recycling missed Jul, Aug, Sep & Oct 2021
TOTAL ASSESSMENT

c. 2 multi-family residences of 8 units, per unit:
small dumpster waste collection
curbside recycling
curbside yard waste collection
storm damage cleanup reserve
credit from yard waste and recycling missed Jul, Aug, Sep & Oct 2021
TOTAL ASSESSMENT

d. 1 multi-family residence of 12 units, per unit:
small dumpster waste collection
curbside recycling
curbside yard waste collection

$127.08
$39.00
$41.64
$20.28
($8.65)
$219.35

$120.00
$39.00
$10.41
$20.29
($3.85)
$185.85

$61.50
$39.00
$5.21
$20.29
($3.05)
$122.95

$41.00
$39.00
$3.47




storm damage cleanup reserve
credit from yard waste and recycling missed Jul, Aug, Sep & Oct 2021
TOTAL ASSESSMENT

e. 1 multi-family residence of 16 units, per unit:
small dumpster waste collection
curbside recycling
curbside yard waste collection
storm damage cleanup reserve
credit from yard waste and recycling missed Jul, Aug, Sep & Oct 2021
TOTAL ASSESSMENT

f. 6 commercial facilities:
curbside waste collection
curbside recycling, once per week
storm damage cleanup reserve
credit from recycling missed Jul, Aug, Sep & Oct 2021
TOTAL ASSESSMENT

$20.28
($2.77)
$100.98

$30.75
$39.00

$2.61
$20.29
($2.65)
$90.00

$144.00
$39.00
$20.25
($2.25)
$201.00

2. The foregoing assessments shall be a part of the tax bill of the City of Audubon Park
and shall be due and payable at the same time and place, and with the same interest
and penalties, as ad valorem taxes in the City of Audubon Park. In the event of any suit,

the taxpayer will pay court costs and attorney fees.

This ordinance shall be effective with its passage, signing and publication as req
by law.

This ordinance was adopted at a meeting of the City Council of Audubon Park,
Kentucky, held on the 22nd day of September, 2021, having first been read at a
meeting of said Council held on the 20™ day of September, 2021.
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