CITY OF AUDUBON PARK, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 4, SERIES 2021

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE WASTE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM ASSESSMENT FOR THE CITY OF AUDUBON PARK, KENTUCKY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022 AND PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION OF SAME

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER AUSTIN SCHWENKER

WHEREAS, sanitation and trash collection in the City of Audubon Park is provided by contract between the City of Audubon Park and a private vendor; and

WHEREAS, historical data provide a basis for estimating needs for extraordinary efforts by and for the City of Audubon Park occasioned by storm damage and other unforeseeable circumstances;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF AUDUBON PARK, KENTUCKY:

1. The Waste Management Program assessment for fiscal year 2022 is determined for once-weekly collection at each category of residence and commercial facility as follows:

a. 556 single-family, 5 duplex and 1 triplex residences, per unit: back door waste collection curbside recycling curbside yard waste collection storm damage cleanup reserve credit from yard waste and recycling missed Jul, Aug, Sep, & Oct 2021 TOTAL ASSESSMENT	\$127.08 \$39.00 \$41.64 \$20.28 (\$8.65) \$219.35
 b. 4 multi-family residences of 4 units, per unit: back door waste collection curbside recycling curbside yard waste collection storm damage cleanup reserve credit from yard waste and recycling missed Jul, Aug, Sep & Oct 2021 TOTAL ASSESSMENT 	\$120.00 \$39.00 \$10.41 \$20.29 (\$3.85) \$185.85
c. 2 multi-family residences of 8 units, per unit: small dumpster waste collection curbside recycling curbside yard waste collection storm damage cleanup reserve credit from yard waste and recycling missed Jul, Aug, Sep & Oct 2021 TOTAL ASSESSMENT	\$61.50 \$39.00 \$5.21 \$20.29 (\$3.05) \$122.95
d. 1 multi-family residence of 12 units, per unit: small dumpster waste collection curbside recycling curbside yard waste collection	\$41.00 \$39.00 \$3.47

storm damage cleanup reserve credit from yard waste and recycling missed Jul, Aug, Sep & Oct 2021 TOTAL ASSESSMENT	\$20.28 (\$2.77) \$100.98
e. 1 multi-family residence of 16 units, per unit: small dumpster waste collection curbside recycling curbside yard waste collection storm damage cleanup reserve credit from yard waste and recycling missed Jul, Aug, Sep & Oct 2021 TOTAL ASSESSMENT	\$30.75 \$39.00 \$2.61 \$20.29 (\$2.65) \$90.00
f. 6 commercial facilities: curbside waste collection curbside recycling, once per week storm damage cleanup reserve credit from recycling missed Jul, Aug, Sep & Oct 2021 TOTAL ASSESSMENT	\$144.00 \$39.00 \$20.25 (\$2.25) \$201.00

2. The foregoing assessments shall be a part of the tax bill of the City of Audubon Park and shall be due and payable at the same time and place, and with the same interest and penalties, as *ad valorem* taxes in the City of Audubon Park. In the event of any suit, the taxpayer will pay court costs and attorney fees.

This ordinance shall be effective with its passage, signing and publication as required by law.

This ordinance was adopted at a meeting of the City Council of Audubon Park, Kentucky, held on the 22nd day of September, 2021, having first been read at a meeting of said Council held on the 20^{th} day of September, 2021.

Action by the Council:	Motion	2nd	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Bozeman						
Hartman						
Klump			/			
Schwenker						
Shackleton						
Stephen				×		

ATTEST:

JANETTE MERCER, City Clerk